

Case No. S 147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Of Consolidated Cases A110449, A110450, A110451,
A110463, A110651 and A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Case Nos. 504038, JCCP 4365
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES’
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO JUNE 20, 2007
ORDER**

MARY E. MCALISTER (SBN 148570)
Liberty Counsel
PO Box 11108
100 Mountain View Rd Suite 2775
Lynchburg, VA 24506
court@lc.org
(434) 592-7000 - Telephone
(434) 592-7700- Facsimile

MATHEW D. STAVER
FL Bar No. 0701092*
Liberty Counsel
Second Floor
1055 Maitland Center Commons
Maitland, FL 32751
court@lc.org
(800) 671-1776 - Telephone
(407) 875-0770 - Facsimile
*Appearing Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Campaign for California Families, Plaintiff- Petitioner in Case
No. A110652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT. 3

I. REGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNERS HAVE ALL OF THE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS, BENEFITS, DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS AVAILABLE UNDER STATE LAW TO MARRIED COUPLES. 3

A. The Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act Bestowed All Of The Substantive Rights, Benefits and Responsibilities Of Marriage On Registered Domestic Partners. 3

B. Only Minor Procedural Differences Set Domestic Partnerships Apart From Marriage.. 4

II. THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO MARRY INCLUDES THE RIGHT TO ENTER INTO A LEGALLY RECOGNIZED UNION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN, DIRECT THE UPBRINGING OF CHILDREN, MANAGE AND CONTROL PROPERTY AND TRANSFER PROPERTY WITHOUT REASSESSMENT, AND THESE RIGHTS CANNOT BE ABROGATED OR ELIMINATED EXCEPT BY A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT. 6

A. The Fundamental Right To Marry Under The United States And California Constitutions Is The Right To Enter Into A Legally Recognized Union Of One Man And One Woman. 6

B.	The Fundamental Right To Marry Includes The Right To Direct The Upbringing Of Children. . . .	12
C.	The California Constitution Explicitly Provides That The Classification Of Property As Separate Or Community, With The Attendant Benefits, Applies Only To Husbands And Wives..	18
D.	Property Rights Inuring To Married Couples Include The Right To Have Property Pass Intestate To The Surviving Spouse And Children...	20
E.	Under The California Constitution, Only Husbands And Wives Have The Right To Exemption From Reassessment Upon A Change Of Ownership Of Real Property...	21
III.	THE TERM “MARRIAGE” HAS CONSTITUTIONAL SIGNIFICANCE APART FROM THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS ATTENDANT TO THE LEGAL RELATIONSHIP, AND THE LEGISLATURE DOES NOT HAVE THE POWER TO CHANGE THE NAME. . . .	23
A.	Marriage Has Independent Constitutional Significance As The Institution Upon Which Society Is Built And Is Able To Continue.	24
B.	The Legislature Cannot Change The Name Of The Legal Relationship Of Marriage, Regardless of Whether It Retains Any Or All Of The Statutory Rights And Obligations Associated With Marriage.	27
IV.	FAMILY CODE §308.5 MUST BE INTERPRETED TO BOTH PROHIBIT SAME-SEX “MARRIAGE” IN CALIFORNIA AND PROHIBIT THE RECOGNITION OF SAME-SEX “MARRIAGES” ENTERED INTO IN ANOTHER STATE OR COUNTRY; ANY OTHER INTERPRETATION WOULD VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION...	29

A.	The Plain Meaning Of The Language of Family Code §308.5 Is That Same-Sex “Marriage” Is Prohibited In California And That Out of State Same-Sex “Marriages” Will Not Be Recognized In California.	29
B.	California Cannot Validate Same-Sex Unions Originating In California As “Marriages” And Deny Recognition Of Same-Sex “Marriages” Originating Outside California Under The United States Constitution..	31
	1.	32
	2.	35
C.	Family Code §308.5 Must Be Interpreted To Prohibit Validating Same-Sex Relationships Originating In California As Marriages And Recognizing Same-Sex “Marriages” Entered Into Outside California As Valid Marriages In Order To Comply With The United States Constitution..	40
CONCLUSION.		41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.		43
PROOF OF SERVICE.		44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 656.	37
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Commission of Montana</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 371, 383-384.	38
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma</i> (N.D. Okla. 2006) 447 F.Supp. 2d 1239.	34, 35
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 371.	9
<i>Bradford Electric Company v. Clapper</i> (1932) 286 U.S. 145.	33
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479.	7, 8, 25, 26
<i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> (1939) 307 U.S. 496.	37
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 518.	38
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> (1951) 341 U.S. 609.	33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S.1.	9
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> (1888) 125 U.S. 190.	8, 26
<i>Meister v. Moore</i> (1877) 96 U.S. 76.	7, 24, 28

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 390.	12, 13
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> (1885) 114 U.S. 15.	7, 26
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 410.	32, 33
<i>Pacific Accident Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 493.	33, 34
<i>Paul v. State of Virginia</i> (1868) 75 U.S. 168.	36, 37, 39
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> (1925) 268 U.S. 510.	13, 14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 158.	14
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 489.	39
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745.	14
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 535.	8, 17, 25, 39
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 645.	14, 15
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 385.	37, 38
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 57.	15, 16

<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n.</i> (1944) 322 U.S. 533.	36
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> (1870) 79 U.S. 418.	38
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> (M.D.Fla.,2005) 354 F.Supp.2d 1298.	34
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374.	9
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 55.	39
 <u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> (1971) 291 Minn. 310.	24
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267.	11
<i>Estate of DePasse</i> (2002) 97 Cal. App.4th 92.	30, 31
<i>Etienne v. DKM Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1982) 136 Cal. App.3d 487.	30, 31
<i>George v. Ransom</i> (1860) 15 Cal. 322.	19
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assoc. v. County of Orange</i> (2003) 110 Cal. App.4th 1375.	29
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com’n.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.	31, 41

<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 824.....	4
<i>Kyle O. v. Donald R.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 848.....	16
<i>Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294.....	31
<i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 660.	10
<i>Miller v. Municipal Court</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 818.	40, 41
<i>Mott v. Mott</i> (1890) 82 Cal. 413.	10
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711.	1, 6, 9, 10, 12, 17, 22, 26
<i>Punsly v. Ho</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1099.....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....	34, 35
28 U.S.C. 1738C.	34
Pub. L. 104-199	34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	36
U.S. Const. art. IV.	2, 31, 32,36

STATE STATUTES

1879 Const. Art. 20 §8.....	18
-----------------------------	----

California Constitution Article 1§21.....	19, 20, 21
California Constitution. Article 13A.....	21,22
Family Code §2320.....	5
Family Code §297.5.....	3, 4, 5, 15-17
Family Code §298.5.....	5
Family Code §299.....	5
Family Code §300.....	5
Family Code §302.....	5
Family Code §308.5.....	21, 29, 40, 42
Family Code §760.....	19
Family Code §§2400-2405.....	5
Family Code §§ 8600-9212.....	15
Probate Code § 6401.....	20, 21, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Claude Levi-Strauss, <i>Introduction</i> , in A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY, vol. 1, DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS, Burguiere, ed.....	25
Claude Levi-Strauss, THE VIEW FROM AFAR (New York: Basic Books, 1985).....	26
David Blankenhorn, THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE (Encounter Books 2007).	25, 26, 27
John Locke, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT (1698; Cambridge, U.K.: Cambridge University Press, 1965) 179.	25

William Shakespeare, ROMEO AND JULIET, act 2, sc. 2. 23
